Benteler Automotive                                                                1                                                                                   Feb 1, 2003
856 Version 4010                                                                                                                                                           Version 2.11
Benteler Automotive
Electronic Data Interchange Specifications
Transaction 856
Version 2.1
Feb 1, 2003
Benteler Automotive                                                                2                                                                                   Feb 1, 2003

TD503 67 Identification Code M AN 2/80
Code identifying a party or other code
TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M ID 1/2
Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
Any valid X12 code value except "ZZ" (Mutually Defined)
Benteler Automotive                                                                12                                                                                   Feb 1, 2003
856 Version 4010                                                                                                                                                           Version 2.11
Segment: TD3 Carrier Details (Equipment)
Position: 130
Loop: HL        Mandatory
Level: Shipment
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify transportation details relating to the equipment used by the carrier
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Example: TD3~TE~~1234567890
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
TD301 40 Equipment Description Code M ID 2/2
Code identifying type of equipment used for shipment
Any valid X12 code value except "ZZ" (Mutually Defined)
TD303 207 Equipment Number M AN 1/10
Trailer Number`
Benteler Automotive                                                                13                                                                                   Feb 1, 2003
856 Version 4010                                                                                                                                                           Version 2.11
Segment: N1 Name
Position: 220
Loop: N1        Mandatory
Level: Shipment
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To identify the ship to party
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 Ship To N1 Segment MUST be the first N1 segment in the 856.
Example: N1~ST~Windsor Plant~98~0470
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3
Use "ST" (Ship To)
N102 93 Name M AN 1/60
Name of Benteler Plant to which material is to be shipped
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier M ID 2/2
Use "98" (Benteler Plant Code)
N104 67 Identification Code M AN 4/4
The Benteler Plant Code Defined as Follows
0440 - Corporate
0442 - Hall Street Plant
0443 - Hagen Drive Plant
0444 - Clay Avenue Plant
0445 - Kalamazoo Plant
0446 - Goshen Plant
0447 - Fort Wayne Operations
0449 - Opelika Plant
0470 - Windsor Plant
0471 - Brampton Plant
Comment:        Should return what was sent in 862 N1 Ship To Information
1st Occurrence of te N1 Loop